

**COMMERCIAL COURT AT ASANSOL**

**(FOR THE DISTRICTS OF MURSHIDABAD, BIRBHUM, PURBA  
BARDHAMAN, PASCHIM BARDHAMAN, PURULIA AND BANKURA)**

Present :- Chiranjib Bhattacharya.  
Judge, Commercial Court at Asansol.  
(In-Charge)  
JO Code :- WB00718.

**Misc. Arbitration (Commercial) : 12/2025**

**CNR No:WBB17-000041-2025**

**Order No – 05**

**Dated : 10-09-2025**

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner is present.

Ld. Advocate for OP No-2 is also present.

Advocate Seshadri Dubey, who was appointed receiver by order dated 04.08.2025, is also present and submits his report. Let it be kept with the record.

It has been submitted by Ld. Advocate for OP no- 2 that summons were not served upon OP No- 1 which can be seen from the record itself and petitioner has not taken any step for service of summons upon OP No-1. Ld. Advocate for the petitioner submits that service upon both parties were completed and affidavit of service has already been filed.

It appears that on 05.08.2025 affidavit of service was filed by the petitioner although the same has not been reflected in the order sheet.

It has been submitted by Ld. Advocate for OP no-2 that a petition under order 7 Rule 11 was filed by him which is yet to be disposed of.

It appears that on 28.08.2025 said application in the form of IA 2 of 2025 was filed by OP No- 2.

Fix 16.09.2025 for hearing of IA 2 of 2025, WO if any, in the mean time.

**D/C by me.**

**Judge, Commercial Court  
At Asansol (in-charge)**

**Judge, Commercial Court  
At Asansol (in-charge)**