

**Misc. Arbitration (Commercial) – 12 / 2025**  
**CNR :- WBBD17-000041-2025**  
**JO Code :- WB00718**

Order No. 06  
Dated – 16-09-2025

Today stand fixed for hearing of IA 2 of 2025, WO if any, in the meantime.

Petitioner files hazira.  
Defendant is absent without step.

The local Bar Association on account of 'Football Match' has requested the Court not to pass any adverse order in absence of any steps from the parties.

Ld. P.O. is Transferred.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner files an application seeking exemption from E-filing defects / permission to file physically as per Rule 12 of On-Line Electronic Filing (E-Filing) Rules, 2021 which has been registered as IA/3 of 2025. Copy served. Let it be kept in the record.

Petitioner files Written Objection against the application U/O 7 Rule 11 of C.P.C. Copy served. Let it be kept in the record.

Ld. Judge, Special Court [Electricity Act] cum ADJ, Asansol, Paschim Bardhaman is in-charge. Accordingly, for the ends of justice case is adjourned this day.

Fix **20/09/2025** for hearing of IA 2 of 2025 and IA/3 of 2025

D/C by me.

Judge, Commercial Court (I/C)  
Asansol

Judge, Commercial Court (I/C)  
Asansol